
Democratic Services 
 
 

 

 

 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND SAFE COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 24 January 2023 at 7.30 pm 
 

Place: Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall 
 

Link for public online access to this meeting: 
https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/735447263659889496 

Webinar ID: 496-040-011 
 

Telephone (listen-only): +44 20 3713 5012, Telephone Access code: 593-365-483 
 
The members listed below are summoned to attend the Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set 
out in this agenda. 
 

Councillor John Beckett (Chair) 
Councillor Arthur Abdulin (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Steve Bridger 
Councillor Monica Coleman 
Councillor Chris Frost 
 

Councillor Rob Geleit 
Councillor Steven McCormick 
Councillor Lucie McIntyre 
Councillor Julie Morris 
Councillor Humphrey Reynolds 
 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
For further information, please contact democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel: 01372 
732000 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.   

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/735447263659889496


 

Public information 

Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be available to 
observe live on the internet 

This meeting will be open to the pre
[...]
s, attends an educational establishment or owns or leases land in the Borough 
on matters within the Terms of Reference of the Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee which may not include matters listed on a Committee Agenda. 

All questions whether written or oral must consist of one question only, they cannot consist of 
multi parts or of a statement. 

The question or topic may not relate to a specific planning application or decision under the 
Planning Acts, a specific application for a licence or permit of any kind, the personal affairs of an 
individual, or a matter which is exempt from disclosure or confidential under the Local 
Government Act 1972.  Questions which in the view of the Chairman are vexatious or frivolous 
will not be accepted. 

To register to ask a question at a meeting of this Committee, please contact Democratic 
Services, email: democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk, telephone: 01372 732000.  

Written questions must be received by Democratic Services by noon on the tenth working day 
before the day of the meeting. For this meeting this is Noon, Tuesday 10 January. 

Registration for oral questions is open until noon on the second working day before the day of 
the meeting. For this meeting this is Noon, Friday 20 January.

mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. QUESTION TIME   
 
 To take any questions from members of the Public. 

 
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 

of the Committee held on 18 October 2022 and authorise the Chair to sign 
them. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 

Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting. 
 

4. CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN: REVIEW & PROGRESS UPDATE  
(Pages 9 - 72) 

 
 This report provides a review and update on the progress of the Council’s 

Climate Change Action Plan. 
 

5. CAR PARK WORKING GROUP - TERMS OF REFERENCE  (Pages 73 - 76) 
 
 This report sets out the Terms of Reference for the Car Park Working Group. 

 
6. CAR PARK FEES AND CHARGES  (Pages 77 - 90) 
 
 This report seeks the agreement of the Committee for the recommended off 

street parking fees and charges for 2023/24, as proposed by the Car Park 
Working Group. 
 

7. FEES AND CHARGES 2023/24  (Pages 91 - 112) 
 
 This report recommends fees and charges for which this Committee is 

responsible, with the new charges being effective from 1 April 2023. 
 

8. REVENUE BUDGET 2023/24  (Pages 113 - 120) 
 
 This report sets out budget estimates for income and expenditure for 

Environment & Safe Communities services in 2023/24. 
 

9. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023/24  (To Follow) 
 
 To Follow 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the ENVIRONMENT AND SAFE COMMUNITIES 

COMMITTEE held on 18 October 2022 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor John Beckett (Chair); Councillor Arthur Abdulin (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Steve Bridger, Chris Frost, Rob Geleit, Steven McCormick, Lucie McIntyre and 
Julie Morris 
 
In Attendance: Councillor Monica Coleman   
 
Absent: Councillor Humphrey Reynolds  
 
Officers present: Clare Lawrence (Director of Environment, Housing & Regeneration), 
Rod Brown (Head of Housing and Community), Oliver Nelson (Public Protection 
Manager), Mark Rachwal (Environment and Sustainability Officer), Sue Emmons (Chief 
Accountant) and Dan Clackson (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

8 WITHDRAWAL OF CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN: REVIEW & 
PROGRESS UPDATE REPORT  

The Chair confirmed that the CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN: REVIEW & 
PROGRESS UPDATE report (Item 5 of the agenda) was withdrawn from the 
agenda for the following reasons: 

(1) To bring the report back to a future meeting of the Committee 
following the review and scrutiny of the report by the Climate Action 
Working Group. 

In relation to the withdrawal, the following matters were considered by the 
Committee: 

a) Date of next Climate Action Working Group meeting: In response to a 
question from a Member, the Environment and Sustainability Officer 
explained that due to Officer and Member availability, and due to the 
period of national mourning following the death of her Majesty the Queen, 
the subsequent meeting of the Climate Action Working Group, following 
its April meeting, had been delayed to November. 

 
9 QUESTION TIME  

No questions were received from members of the public. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 

Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 18 
October 2022 

2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
Tree Management Plan 
Councillor Steven McCormick, Other Interest: In the interest of openness and 
transparency, Councillor Steven McCormick confirmed that he is a member of the Tree 
Advisory Board, and Chairman of the Surrey Tree Warden Network. 

 
11 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Committee confirmed as a true record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Environment and Safe Communities Committee held on 27 July 2022 and 
authorised the Chair to sign them. 
 

12 SAFER STREETS GRANT AND CCTV  

The Committee received a report seeking authority to utilise the safer streets 
grant award to replace 16 out of the 20 CCTV cameras in the borough, 
requesting a decision to decommission the remaining 4 cameras, and seeking 
approval to spend the balance of the safer streets grant award on the identified 
projects appearing as part of the successful bid. 

The following matters were considered by the Committee: 

a) Police monitoring of CCTV: The Public Protection Manager confirmed 
that Surrey Police are currently monitoring the CCTV. He explained that 2 
years ago Surrey Police confirmed they will withdraw from the 
arrangement within 3-4 years but have not confirmed a date of withdrawal 
as of yet.  

b) Associated costs and location: The Public Protection Manager 
confirmed that the monitoring costs associated with the CCTV cameras 
would be funded by the Epsom BID, and that the monitoring would take 
place within the Ashley Centre. He confirmed that the transmission and 
maintenance costs would be covered by the Council.  

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Approve the allocation of the Safer Streets grant allocation to the 
projects outlined in the bid submission in Appendix 3 of the report. 

(2) Approve the allocation of £128,624 of Safer Streets grant funded 
capital expenditure to the replacement of the 16 remaining cameras 
in Epsom and £43,888 transmission costs covering two years. 

(3) Approve the decommissioning of two obsolete CCTV cameras in 
Stoneleigh and two in Ewell. 

 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 
 

Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 18 
October 2022 

3 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

13 TREE MANAGEMENT PLAN  

The Committee received a report introducing the Council Tree Management Plan 
and seeking support for carrying out a targeted stakeholder consultation. 

The following matters were considered by the Committee: 

a) Amendment to list of consulted groups: The Committee considered 
that the following groups be added to the list of those to be consulted: 

 Friends of Epsom & Ewell Parks 

 Trustees of the Woodcote Millennium Green Trust 

 Residents Associations and Political Parties 

This was noted by the Environment and Sustainability Officer.  

b) Tree Pruning: In response to a question from a Member, the Director 
Environment, Housing and Regeneration confirmed many trees in the 
Borough are protected by tree preservation orders or are located in 
conservation areas. She also confirmed she understood people have a 
legal right to prune unprotected trees that overhang their land. The 
Committee considered that the wording in the Tree Management Plan 
(Appendix to the report) be amended as necessary prior to consultation in 
order to provide clarity on legal rights in relation to pruning protected trees 
overhanging private land. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Agree to carry out a targeted stakeholder consultation of the Tree 
Management Plan set out in Appendix 1 of the report. 

 

 
14 2023/24 BUDGET TARGETS  

The Committee received a report informing the Committee of the Council’s 
revenue budget targets presented to the Strategy & Resources Committee.  The 
report sought guidance on the preparation of the Committee’s service estimates 
for 2023/24. 

The following matters were considered by the Committee: 

a) Homelessness net cost reduction target: In relation to paragraph 2.3.5 
of the report, the Chief Accountant confirmed that the Chair of the 
Community and Wellbeing Committee is aware of the target and is 
monitoring it closely. The Director of Environment, Housing and 
Regeneration informed the Committee that the matter will be going to the 
upcoming meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, and more 
information will be available following that meeting. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
 

Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 18 
October 2022 

4 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Note the implications of the budget targets presented to Strategy & 
Resources Committee on 26 July 2022. 

(2) Note that any additional new growth items supported by the 
Committee will need to be fully funded from existing budgets.  

 

 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.07 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR JOHN BECKETT (CHAIR) 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



Environment and Safe Communities Committee  
24 January 2023  

 

CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN: REVIEW & PROGRESS UPDATE 

 

Head of Service: Victoria Potts, Head of Place Development 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

 

Appendices (attached):  1. Summary of proposed amendments to 
Climate Change Action Plan. 

2. Updated Climate Change Action Plan 
3. Annual progress update on delivery of 

Climate Change Action Plan 

 

Summary 

This report provides a review and update on the progress of the Council’s Climate 
Change Action Plan. 
 
Recognising the Council’s role in helping address the serious and accelerating impact 
of climate change on the environment and people’s lives, the Council approved an 
ambitious climate change action pan at its meeting on 20 January 2020. 
 
The plan was agreed as a living document that would be updated and reviewed 
annually.  
 
This review has included the following proposed amendments: 

 Moving 8 actions, that are out of the direct control of the Council, to an Annex. 

 Adding 7 new actions (highlighted blue in the plan). 

 Prioritising 9 actions which have the greatest potential for reducing carbon 
emissions (highlighted pink in the plan). 

 Providing estimated costs for actions which will require additional finance to 
deliver (highlighted green in the cost column of the plan). 

 Updating timescales and removing the breakdown by year. 
 
A summary of the proposed amendments is included in Appendix 1. 
 
The updated Action plan is provided in Appendix 2. 

The latest update on the progress of each action has been included in Appendix 3. 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Agree the proposed amendments to the Climate Change Action Plan 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Environment and Safe Communities Committee  
24 January 2023  

 

(2) Consider the progress made on the delivery of the Council’s Climate Change 
Action Plan over the year 
[...]
ts out the Terms of Reference for the Car Park Working Group. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Approve the amended Terms of Reference, with the new working group 
starting in the new municipal year. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 The terms of reference have been amended to reflect new membership 
details and updated slightly by removing officer names. 

2 Background 

2.1 The car park working group is a subgroup of the Environment and Safe 
Communities Committee. 

2.2 It looks at the Council’s car parking arrangements and makes 
recommendations as set out in its Terms of Reference shown at appendix 
one. 

2.3 These Terms of Reference have been updated with the key changes 
being that members of the group will be allocated annually, and the new 
group will come into force after the start of the municipal year.  Other 
details in terms of membership of the group by officers and members are 
shown in the Terms of Reference. 

 

Page 73

Agenda Item 5



Environment and Safe Communities Committee  
24 January 2023  

 
3 Risk Assessment 

Legal or other duties 

3.1 Equality Impact Assessment 

3.1.1 No issues arising from this report. 

3.2 Crime & Disorder 

3.2.1 Crime and disorder issues that the group can consider.  

3.3 Safeguarding 

3.3.1 No issues arising from this report. 

3.4 Dependencies 

3.4.1 None. 

3.5 Other 

3.5.1 None. 

4 Financial Implications 

4.1 Section 151 Officer’s comments: There are no specific financial 
implications arising from the contents of the report. 

5 Legal Implications 

5.1 Legal Officer’s comments: There are no specific legal implications 
arising from the contents of the report. 

6 Policies, Plans & Partnerships 

6.1 Council’s Key Priorities: The following Key Priorities are engaged:  

6.2 Service Plans: Car parking is an important element of the Council’s 
financial strategy and providing support to its town centres. 

7 Background papers 

7.1 The documents referred to in compili
[...]
epending 
on the nature of the item.  

 

Membership 

The membership will consist of the Members as agreed by the 
Environment & Safe Communities Committee, with membership drawn 
from all councillors rather than only members of the Environment and 
Safe Communities committee.  As most of the major car parks are in Town 
and Ewell Village wards, it would be helpful to have councillor 
representation from one or both of those wards.  Membership will be 
determined annually and the new working group will start in the new 
municipal year. The group with consist of up to 6 Members and should 
include cross party membership if possible.  The Chair of the group will be 
the Chair of Environment & Safe Communities Committee with attendance 
by the Vice Chair of that committee as required.  Officers will provide 
support as listed and other officers will be invited to meetings as required.  
Stakeholders will be consulted and then invited to attend meetings, if 
appropriate 

 

Officers: Director of Environment, Housing and 

Regeneration 

 Parking Manager 

 Head of Housing and Community 

 Chief Accountant 

 Representative from Planning Policy 

Frequency & Timing of Meeting 

Agreed that the frequency of meetings will be determined by the Chair or 
Vice Chair of Environment and Safe Communities Committee in 
consultation with the Head of Operational Services. 

 

Page 76

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



Environment and Safe Communities Committee  
24 January 2023  

 

CAR PARK FEES AND CHARGES 

 

Head of Service: Rod Brown, Head of Housing & Community 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

N/A 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1 – Proposed Car Park Fees 
2023/24 

Appendix 2 – Proposed Permit Fees 2023/24 

Appendix 3 – Other Budget Changes Identified 

 

Summary 

This report seeks the agreement of the Committee for the recommended off street 
parking fees and charges for 2023/24, as proposed by the Car Park Working Group.  

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) agree the car park fees in appendix 1, as proposed by the Car Park Working 
Group; 

(2) agree the car park permit fees in appendix 2, as proposed by the Car Park 
Working Group. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 Each year policy committees are asked to agree the new fees and 
charges for services within their committee. This report sets out the 
recommended fees for off street parking for 2023/24, as proposed by Car 
Park Working Group. 

2 Background 

Page 77

Agenda Item 6



Environment and Safe Communities Committee  
24 January 2023  

 
2.1 In recent years the Borough Council has reviewed car park prices every 

two years, and consequently no fee increases were made for 2021/22, 
with the exception of annual permits. For 2022/23, the majority of changes 
proposed impacted only the car parks at Town Hall and Hope Lodge. 
Many of the other fees and charges have not increased since April 2020 
or before.  

2.2 The Car Park Working Group met in November 2022 to review the fees 
for 2023/24. The group acknowledged that car park visitor numbers had 
not returned to pre-pandemic levels as working and lifestyle choices have 
changed. In July 2022 Strategy & Resources Committee agreed a 
reduction in Car Park income budgets of £781,000, to reflect this impact 
on parking activity levels.  

2.3 In July 2022, Strategy & Resources Committee agreed that income from 
fees and charges would increase by 6% annually for the next 3 years. In 
addition, to tackle the remaining budget deficit, Directors and Heads of 
Service were tasked with proposing savings and income generation 
options, which identified potential increases in income of £223,000 from 
car parking. 

2.4 As the changes in car park fees in 2022/23 impacted predominantly on 
Town Hall and Hope Lodge the standard daily tariffs in these car parks 
have not been impacted by the proposed changes for 2023/24.  

2.5 Car
[...]
24 

Appendix 2 – Car Park Fees 2023/24 

Appendix 3 – Trade Refuse & Recycling 
Charges 2023/24 (exempt from publication) 

 

Summary 

This report recommends fees and charges for which this Committee is responsible, with 
the new charges being effective from 1 April 2023. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked, subject to the approval of the Council, to: 

(1) agree the fees and charges for 2023/24 as set out at Appendices 1, 2, and 3. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 To agree the fees and charges for the Environment and Safe 
Communities Committee for 2023/24. 

2 Background 

2.1 The Council will meet to agree the budget, including estimates of income 
and expenditure, on 14 February 2023.  To enable the budget to be 
finalised, the policy committees are asked to recommend fees and 
charges covering the services for which they are responsible. 

Page 91

Agenda Item 7



Environment and Safe Communities Committee  
24 January 2023  

 
2.2 The current economic climate creates uncertainty and difficulties for 

budget setting. To this end, the budget guidelines agreed by Strategy and 
Resources in September 2022 included an overall increase in revenue 
discretionary fees and charges of 6%. The guidelines also anticipate that 
additional income may be generated to contribute to the required savings 
target. 

2.3 The fees and charges presented in this report are discretionary charges 
only.  For discretionary charges, there is scope to generate additional 
income, to reduce any subsidy of the service or to contribute to an 
improved budget position. 

2.4 There are a number of charges set externally that the Council has no 
power to alter.  This restricts to Council’s ability to raise additional income 
and therefore the fees and charges set by statute are not presented to this 
Committee for approval. 

2.5 In recent years, Car parking fees for each site have generally been 
increased by 6% every two years, however, last year only fees for Tow
[...]
22 
£415.00 £25.00 £125 

Page 108

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 2



Hudson House £1,040.00 Apr-22 £1,100.00 £60.00 £150 

Chessington Road £390.00 Apr-22 £415.00 £25.00 £33 

Kingston Parade (Stoneleigh) 
£390.00 

 
Apr-22 £415.00 £25.00 £4,680 

      

      
Business Permits      

 

2022/23 
Last 

change 
Proposed 

Tariff 
Tariff 

increase 

Estimated 
revenue 
increase 

Ashley Centre £2,120.00 Apr-22 £2,250.00 £130.00 £750 

Depot Road / Upper High Street 
(existing only) £715.00 

Apr-22 £760.00 
£45.00 £1,500 

Ewell Court House (existing only) £330.00 Apr-22 £350.00 £19.80 £17 

Hook Road £715.00 Apr-22 £760.00 £45.00 £3,875 

Hudson House £1,280.00 Apr-22 £1,360.00 £80.00 £433 

Kingston Parade (Stoneleigh) £715.00 Apr-22 £760.00 £45.00 £2,860 

 

 

Page 109

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 110



Document is Restricted

Page 111

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 3

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment and Safe Communities Committee  
24 January 2023  

 

REVENUE BUDGET 2023/24 

 

Head of Service: Brendan Bradley, Head of Finance 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

N/A 

Appendices (attached):  None 

 

Summary 

This report sets out budget estimates for income and expenditure for Environment & 
Safe Communities services in 2023/24. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) recommend the 2023/24 service estimates for approval at the budget meeting 
of full Council in February 2023. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 The recommendation will enable the Council to meet its statutory duty to 
set a balanced budget for 2023/24.  

2 Background 

2.1 In February 2020, Full Council agreed the four-year Medium Term 
Financial Strategy to 2023/24 (MTFS). The MTFS aims to maintain the 
financial health of the Council whilst deliver

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the ENVIRONMENT AND SAFE COMMUNITIES 

COMMITTEE held at the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 24 January 2023 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor John Beckett (Chair); Councillor Arthur Abdulin (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Steve Bridger, Chris Frost, Rob Geleit, Jan Mason (as nominated substitute for 
Councillor Monica Coleman), Steven McCormick, Julie Morris and Humphrey Reynolds 
 
Absent: Councillor Monica Coleman and Councillor Lucie McIntyre  
 
Officers present: Ian Dyer (Head of Operational Services), Sue Emmons (Chief 
Accountant), Richard Chevalier (Parking Manager), Mark Rachwal (Environment and 
Sustainability Officer) and Dan Clackson (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 

15 QUESTION TIME  

No questions were received from members of the public. 
 

16 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Committee confirmed as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the 
Committee held on 18 October 2022 and authorised the Chair to sign them. 
 

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Fees and Charges 2023/24 

Councillor Julie Morris, Other Interest: Councillor Julie Morris confirmed that she 
rents an allotment from the Council. She stated that she believed it to be a non-
prejudicial interest. 
 

18 CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN: REVIEW & PROGRESS UPDATE  

The Chair proposed that Councillor Arthur Abdulin (Vice-Chair) act as Chair of 
the meeting for the duration of the consideration of item 4 of the agenda. The 
proposal was for the following reasons: 

a) Councillor Arthur Abdulin (Vice-Chair) was the current Chair of the 
Climate Action working group. 

b) The Chair deemed it would be valuable Chairing experience for Councillor 
Arthur Abdulin. 

The proposal was agreed by the Committee. 



 
 

Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 24 
January 2023 

2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

The Committee received a report providing a review and update on the progress 
of the Council’s Climate Change Action Plan. 

Following consideration, the Committee resolved (5 in Favour, 1 Abstention, and 
the Chair and Vice-Chair (acting Chair) not voting) to: 

(1) Agree the proposed amendments to the Climate Change Action Plan. 

(2) Consider the progress made on the delivery of the Council’s Climate 
Change Action Plan over the year to date. 

Councillor Steven McCormick was not present at the meeting at this time and did 
not take part in the vote. 

The Environment and Sustainability Officer left the meeting at the conclusion of 
the consideration of the item. 
 

19 CAR PARK WORKING GROUP - TERMS OF REFERENCE  

The Committee received a report setting out the Terms of Reference for the Car 
Park Working Group. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Approve the amended Terms of Reference, with the new working 
group starting in the new municipal year. 

Councillor Steven McCormick was not present at the meeting at this time and did 
not take part in the vote. 
 

20 CAR PARK FEES AND CHARGES  

The Committee received a report seeking the agreement of the Committee for 
the recommended off street parking fees and charges for 2023/24, as proposed 
by the Car Park Working Group. 

Councillor Steven McCormick became present at the meeting at 19:45 during 
consideration of the item. He did not take part in the debate. 

The following matters were considered by the Committee: 

a) Car Park Charges: A Member of the Committee (and Member of the Car 
Park Working Group) highlighted the importance of Car Parks as a source 
of income for the Council and explained that certain car parks’ charges 
are set at higher rates in order to encourage greater use of car parks in 
areas of the borough that would benefit from increased footfall. The Chair 
offered his thanks to the Car Park Working Group for their work. 



 
 

Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 24 
January 2023 

3 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

b) Publication of Car Park Charges: The Parking Manager confirmed that 
notices of variation of car park charges are published in the local paper, 
Epsom Comet. 

c) West Hill Car Park: A Member of the Committee (and Member of the Car 
Park Working Group) explained that West Hill car park is very busy and 
used regularly for overnight parking, and was considered by the working 
group to be a significant opportunity to create income for the Council. 

d) Upper High Street Annual Permits: In relation to the ‘Car Park Fees and 
Charges, Appendix 2 – Additional Information: Car Park Permit Proposal 
2023/24’, the Parking Manager explained that the annual permit will not 
provide an absolute guarantee of a space for permit holders due to the 
limited spaces in the Upper High Street car park. He suggested that 40 
permits as a maximum could be a reasonable amount to issue, but stated 
that he did not expect the number of applications to reach that high. The 
Chair suggested that marking out designated spaces for permit holders 
could cause a potential loss of income for the Council due to the resulting 
reduction in parking spaces available to daytime shoppers. The Chair 
stated that the scheme will remain open to review by the Car Park 
Working Group and the Committee, and that the Committee will be 
notified of the number of permits sold once the scheme goes live. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Agree the car park fees in appendix 1, as proposed by the Car Park 
Working Group; 

(2) Agree the car park permit fees in appendix 2, as proposed by the Car 
Park Working Group. 

Councillor Steven McCormick did not take part in the vote. 
 

21 FEES AND CHARGES 2023/24  

Prior to debate, the Chair proposed that an amendment be made to the 
recommendation on the report. The original recommendation included on the 
report at the time of the publication of the agenda was as follows: 

(1) agree the fees and charges for 2023/24 as set out at Appendices 1, 
2 and 3. 

The amended recommendation, as proposed by the Chair, was as follows: 

(1) Agree the fees and charges for 2023/24, excluding car park fees 
and charges as already agreed in Item 6. 

 

 



 
 

Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 24 
January 2023 

4 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

The Chair explained that the reason for the amendment was the following: 

a) Appendix 2 of the Fees and Charges 2023/24 report (item 7) contained 
incorrect information that did match the corresponding information as set 
out in appendix 1 of the Car Park Fees and Charges 2023/24 report (item 
6). 

The amendment was agreed by the Committee. 

The Committee received the report recommending fees and charges for which 
the Committee is responsible, with the new charges being effective from 1 April 
2023. 

The following matters were considered by the Committee: 

a) Allotments Charge Increase and Allotments Staff: The Head of 
operational Services explained that increasing the allotment charge had 
been identified as a viable option for generating additional income. He 
stated that a need had been recognised for an allotment staffing resource 
and that the additional budget sourced from the increased allotment 
charge could go towards its funding. 

b) Allotment Working Group: It was considered by the Committee that an 
Allotments Working Group be established. It was considered that the 
working group discuss and monitor matters such as waste management 
and water usage and work towards raising awareness, providing 
transparency, and communicating the cost to the Council in providing 
allotment facilities. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Agree the fees and charges for 2023/24, excluding car park fees and 
charges as already agreed in Item 6. 

 
22 REVENUE BUDGET 2023/24  

The Committee received a report setting out budget estimates for income and 
expenditure for Environment & Safe Communities services in 2023/24. 

The following matters were considered by the Committee: 

a) Impounded Domestic Waste Vehicle: In relation to paragraph 3.6 of the 
report, the Chair explained that the insurance policy does not cover the 
costs associated with the impoundment of the domestic waste vehicle in 
question, given the circumstances under which it was impounded. He 
confirmed it was unknown as to when the vehicle would be returned to the 
Council. 



 
 

Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 24 
January 2023 

5 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

b) Staffing Budget: The Chief Accountant explained a budget is set aside 
yearly to fund staff pay increments and inflationary increase to salaries 
and distributed amongst service areas at the end of the year. 

c) Covid Rebasing Exercise: The Chief Accountant explained that following 
changes to service usage as a result of the pandemic, an exercise was 
carried out at the start of 2022 to determine the new level of service usage 
in order to amend the base budget accordingly. 

d) Increase in Tree Maintenance Contract: In response to a question from 
a Member, the Chair explained that the increase was the result of a 
variation to the contract held with the supplier that maintains Epsom and 
Ewell Borough Council’s trees. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Recommend the 2023/24 service estimates for approval at the 
budget meeting of full Council in February 2023. 

 

23 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023/24  

The Committee received a report summarising the proposed 2023/24 capital 
programme and a provisional programme for 2024/25 to 2027/28. The 
Committee’s approval was sought for the programme to be submitted to Council 
in February 2023. 

The following matters were considered by the Committee: 

a) Alexander Recreation Ground Dojo Lease Condition: It was 
considered by the Committee that a condition be added to the Dojo’s 
lease stipulating that the occupants adopt a responsibility to engage with 
park users in the interest of encouraging and promoting safe and orderly 
behaviour in the park and discouraging and preventing anti-social and 
disorderly behaviour. 

b) Report to Committee Members from CMG: It was considered by the 
Committee that, prior to meetings at which the Committee is asked to 
make decisions in relation to the Capital Programme, a report resulting 
from meetings of the Capital Member Group, a full list of the BID 
applications, and the asset management plan be made available to 
Members of the Committee in the interest of information and 
transparency. The Committee considered that clarity be provided with 
regard to the governance arrangements in place for meetings of the 
Capital Member Group.  

 

 

 



 
 

Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 24 
January 2023 

6 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Submit the capital programme for 2023/24, as identified in section 3 
of this report, to the Council for approval on 14 February 2023. 

 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 9.00 pm 
 

COUNCILLOR JOHN BECKETT (CHAIR) 


